504207106 02/01/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4253783 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOSE PORTOLES	01/02/2017
DOMINIQUE NOGUES	12/23/2016
MATTHIEU LANDAIS	12/21/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EPSILON COMPOSITE
Street Address:	5 ROUTE DE HOURTIN
City:	GAILLAN EN MEDOC
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	F-33340

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15500960

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)321-4299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3123214200

Email: amanolas@brinksgilson.com
Correspondent Name: BRINKS GILSON & LIONE

Address Line 1: PO BOX 10395

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16075/4 (BNT219951USPC)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	G. PETER NICHOLS	
SIGNATURE:	/G. Peter Nichols/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/01/2017	

Total Attachments: 2

source=170201_signed_Assignment_16075_4#page1.tif source=170201_signed_Assignment_16075_4#page2.tif

PATENT 504207106 REEL: 041143 FRAME: 0970

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, José Portoles, Dominique Nogues, and Matthieu Landais, the "Assignors", made the invention described in French Patent Application No. 1457475 filed August 1, 2014; PCT Patent Application No. PCT/FR2015/051948 filed July 16, 2015; and United States Patent Application titled "Tube Having a Hybrid-Type Structure, in Particular for an Aircraft Seat", executed by Assignors on the same date as, or on a date prior to, this Assignment;

Whereas, Epsilon Composite, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having a place of business at 5 route de Hourtin, F-33340 Gaillan En Medoc, France, the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the invention and the patent applications identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for the invention;

Now, therefore, in consideration of valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged by the Assignors, the Assignors sold, assigned, and transferred, and by this Assignment sell, assign, and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States in the invention and the patent applications identified above, and any patents that may issue in the United States; together with the entire right, title, and interest in the invention and all patent applications and patents issuing therefrom in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in all continuations, divisions, renewals, and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; together with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents. The Assignors sell, assign, and transfer the entire right, title, and interest to the Assignee as of the earliest day of filing of any of the applications identified above.

The Assignors covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignor's legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee exclusive title in all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving the invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee all additional papers that may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee under the terms of this Assignment.

11

Dated: 23/12/2016 Dottribute Nogues

Witnessed: Date: Date:

Date:

Case No.: BNT219951USPC